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Edinburgh Airport Limited 
 
Strategic Report 
 
The directors, in preparing this Strategic report, have complied with s414C of the Companies Act 2006. 
 
Principal activities 
The Company owns and is the operator of Edinburgh airport. The profit after taxation for the financial year amounted to 
£22.919m (2012: £2.430m loss). 
 
Review of business and future developments  
Key events occurring during the year and developments since the beginning of 2014 are detailed below. 
 
In the year ended 31 December 2013, passenger traffic increased by 6.3 % to 9.8m passengers (2012: 9.2m).  
 
Turnover for the year ended 31 December 2013 was £117.8m (2012: £110.0m) with aeronautical income accounting for 
53.2% (2012: 53.5%) of total turnover and retail income (including car parking) accounting for a further 36.7% (2012: 
33.5%).  
 
Operating costs increased year on year in part due to the costs of operating on a stand-alone basis rather than as part of 
the group operated by the Company’s previous owner. The Statement of total recognised gains and losses included a 
£2.4m unrealised loss (2012: £6.3m gain) on the revaluation of investment properties and a £0.05m actuarial loss (2012: 
£2.3m gain) in relation to the Edinburgh Airport Pension scheme. 
 
As shown in note 3, the results of both years were materially impacted by a number of exceptional operating costs, 
largely related to the Company’s exit from BAA. 
 
During the year ended 31 December 2013, the Company invested £12.7m (2012: £12.9m) in capital expenditure 
improving Edinburgh’s facilities. The major projects in 2013 were completion of the taxiway rehabilitation to facilitate 
capacity growth, the commencement of the terminal development and the IT separation project which continued into the 
first half of 2013 from its commencement in 2012. 
 
During 2013, Edinburgh has demonstrated its focus on customer service by winning prestigious awards, winning the 
AOA Best Airport of 6million passengers, AOA Airports, Airports Council International (‘ACI’) award for the Best 
European Airport 5-10 million Passengers for the third year running  
 
Developments since beginning of 2014  
 
In Quarter 1 2014, Edinburgh’s passenger traffic increased 7.5% to 1.927 million (2013: 1.789 million) although in line 
with expectations. Passenger numbers are expected to increase with the commencement of the summer schedule and 
new airlines and routes having been secured. 
 
Outlook  
The Company expects passenger traffic to remain consistent in 2014 and expects to see further improvements as its 
programme of investment in its facilities increases the range of services and choices for passengers. The investment in 
Edinburgh Airport’s terminal expansion will provide an increased capacity to allow for growth in the numbers of 
passengers and the retail offering available.   
 
Employment policies  
The Company has 502 (2012: 528) employees. The staff have been employed by Edinburgh Airport Limited from June 
2012 having previously been employed by BAA Airports Limited. 
 
During 2012 all eligible employees from the BAA defined benefit and defined contribution pension schemes were moved 
into new defined benefit and defined contribution pension schemes run solely by Edinburgh Airport Limited which 
remains the situation today. 
 
Employee Diversity 
 
The Company has an Equal Opportunities Policy in place that encompasses its position on equal opportunity in all aspects 
of employment, including recruitment and promotion, giving guidance and encouragement to employees at all levels to 
act fairly and prevent discrimination, either directly or indirectly on the grounds of age, sex, sexual orientation or 
sexuality, race (including colour, nationality, ethnic or national origins), religion or belief, gender reassignment, marital or 
civil partnership status, part-time status, pregnancy and maternity, disability.   The Company’s position in simple terms is 
to ensure that the application of recruitment, training, and promotion policies to all individuals will be on the basis of job 
requirements and the individual’s ability and merits solely.  
 
In addition the Company has a Dignity at Work Policy.  The overall aim of this policy is to ensure that all employees are 
treated with dignity and respect whilst at work, and are able, and encouraged to meet their full potential by working in a 
non-threatening environment free of harassment and/or bullying. Individuals should have the confidence to complain 
about harassment or bullying, and lack of consideration, in the knowledge that their concerns will be dealt with 
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Edinburgh Airport Limited 
 
Strategic Report 
 
appropriately and fairly. This policy outlines procedures to be followed if the Group’s employees feel they are being 
harassed, bullied or victimised. 
 
Employee consultation 
The Company places considerable value on the involvement of its employees and has continued to keep them informed on 
matters affecting them as employees and on the various factors affecting the performance of the Company.  This is achieved 
through formal and informal meetings, the Company magazine and a special edition for employees of the annual financial 
statements.  Employee representatives are consulted regularly on a wide range of matters affecting their current and future 
interests. 
 
Charitable Donations 
During the year the Company made charitable donations of £51,451 (2012: £25,070) via the Company’s Community 
Committee. The majority of these donations relate to payments to schools in the local Edinburgh area. 
 
Supplier payment policy  
The Company complies with the UK government’s Better Payment Practice Code which states that responsible companies 
should:  
 agree payment terms at the outset of a transaction and adhere to them; 
 provide suppliers with clear guidance on payment procedures; 
 pay bills in accordance with any contract agreed or as required by law; and 
 advise suppliers without delay when invoices are contested and settle disputes quickly. 

 
Essential Contracts 
 
The Company has the following essential contracts: 
 
NATS 
 
NATS provides air traffic control services for Edinburgh Airport under the terms of an agreement. 
 
Police 
 
Police Scotland provides Police support services to Edinburgh Airport under the terms of an agreement. 
 
Key Performance Indicators 
The following are the key performance indicators (KPIs) that the Board of Directors use to monitor the operational 
performance of the Company. 
 

• passengers and air transport movements; 
• passengers per air transport movement and load factors; 
• on-time departures; 
• net retail income per passenger; 
• net car parking income per passenger; 
• income per passenger; 
• EBITDA pre-exceptional items; and  
• Absenteeism per employee. 

 
Risk management 
Risk management is a key element of Edinburgh Airport’s operations. 
 
Risk management is embedded in the Company’s operations but is subject to the overview of the Board’s Audit and Risk 
Committee who regularly review the risks identified and processes utilised to manage those risks. 
 
Edinburgh Airport has a Managing Responsibly Board (‘MRB’), comprised of functional heads, which oversees the 
management of risks in the airport’s operation. The MRB covers all aspects of health, safety, security, compliance, 
training and environmental issues and formally meets on a monthly basis with representatives from each department. 
Edinburgh Airport has established departmental MRBs which feed into the airport MRB which allows for deeper review, 
monitoring and analysis of risk. 
 
Risk management facilitates the identification, evaluation and effective management of the threats to the achievement of 
the Company’s purpose, vision, objectives, goals and strategies. The vision of risk management is to embed the 
awareness of risk at all levels of the organisation, in such a way that all significant business decisions are risk-informed. 
Particular emphasis is given to safety, security, environment, reputation, operations and finance in pursuit of Edinburgh 
Airport’s strategic framework. 
 
A key element of the risk management process is the method of profiling risk. This determines the threats to the 
achievement of business objectives and day to day operations in terms of likelihood and consequence at inherent and 
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Edinburgh Airport Limited 
 
Strategic Report 
 
residual level. The process takes into account mitigating and controlling actions. Details are maintained in risk registers 
which are used as the basis for regular review of risk management at the Edinburgh Airport Limited Executive Committee 
level and by the MRB. The risk registers are also used to make informed decisions relating to the procurement of 
insurance cover. 
 
The risk management process is also aimed at defining and implementing clear accountabilities, processes and reporting 
formats that deliver efficient and effective management assurance to the Board to ensure statutory compliance whilst 
supporting business units to successfully manage their operations. 
 
The principal corporate and reputation risks as identified by the Executive Committee and the MRB are:  
 
Safety risks 
Health and safety is a core value of the business and the Company operates a safety management system built around 
risk assessment, inspection, asset stewardship, governance and assurance.  
 
Risk assessment is undertaken for all activities entailing significant risk and proportionate control measures employed to 
safeguard everyone impacted by the Company’s business. The Company also operates robust asset selection and 
inspection and maintenance programmes to ensure property and equipment remain safe. Governance, led by the MRB, 
and assurance processes are used to ensure the aforementioned remain effective and to encourage continuous 
improvement. 
 
Security risks 
Security risks are regarded as critical risks to manage throughout Edinburgh Airport. The Company mitigates this risk by 
adopting and enforcing rigorous policies and procedures supported by professional training and by investment in leading-
edge security technology. The Company works closely with government agencies, including the police and the UK 
Border Agency building a framework to establish joint accountabilities for airport security and shared ownership of risk. 
Thus ensuring security measures remain both flexible and proportionate to the prevailing threat environment. 
 
Assurance is provided through management reporting processes and a specialist compliance audit function, reporting 
directly to the Sustainability and Operational Risk Committee. 
 
Regulatory environmental, legal and other reputational risks 
Civil Aviation Authority (‘CAA’) regulation 
The Company’s operations are subject to regulation by the CAA. The CAA is concerned with air safety, economic and 
airspace regulation, consumer protection and environmental research and consultancy. The CAA also advises the 
Government on aviation issues and ensures that consumer interests are represented. Consequently the Company is 
exposed to the risk of changes in day to day operations resulting from regulatory guidelines issued by the CAA and 
mitigates this as far as possible. Edinburgh is represented by dedicated staff who ensure full compliance with formal 
regulatory requirements, establish a sound relationship with the regulatory bodies and advise the Executive Committee 
and Board on regulatory matters. 
 
Part of the regulatory framework is the Company’s engagement with its airline customers. In order to manage the risk of 
adverse airline relations, the Company consults with airlines on issues that are likely to have a material impact on their 
business. In particular, airlines are engaged on a joint planning basis which provides an opportunity for them to air views 
and share plans, thereby ensuring their on-going requirements are articulated and understood. 
 
Competition rules 
The penalties for failing to comply with the 1998 Competition Act and relevant EU law are recognised as risks to manage 
within the Company, given its position in certain markets. Clear policy direction, which includes compulsory awareness 
training and close support from the Company Secretary, reduces the risk of the Company breaching these regulations.  
 
Capacity shortfall 
The Company is developing Edinburgh Airport to address capacity issues, which could impact on growth plans. To 
mitigate against this the Company has created a master plan which details the delivery of capacity and infrastructure 
requirements over the coming years and works closely with local authorities and stakeholders to ensure that its permitted 
development status continues. The Company also plays an active role in the development of West Edinburgh and holds 
regular update sessions with key stakeholders. 
 
Environmental risks 
Environmental risk is managed locally by Edinburgh Airport as it has the potential to impact negatively upon the 
company’s reputation and jeopardise its licence to operate and to grow. The Company has a dedicated Environmental 
Manager whose remit covers noise, waste, air and water quality, and carbon emissions. This role ensures that 
Edinburgh’s operations comply with legislative obligations and company standards. In addition, the Company has a 
defined CO2 strategy which takes Edinburgh beyond 2020 and links in with the Scottish Government’s published policy.  
An independently audited corporate social responsibility report is published annually covering all areas of environmental 
performance. 
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Edinburgh Airport Limited 
 
Directors’ Report 
 
The Directors present their annual report and the audited financial statements for Edinburgh Airport Limited (the 
‘Company’) for the year ended 31 December 2013. 
 
Principal activities 
The Company owns and is the operator of Edinburgh airport. 
 
Ownership 
The Company is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Green Bidco Limited, a United Kingdom (“UK”) incorporated company, 
and is ultimately owned by a consortium through a number of UK and overseas holding companies and limited liability 
partnerships. The consortium that ultimately owns the Company currently comprises the following parties: 
 

• Global Infrastructure Partners, LP (“GIP 2”) 80.9%   

• Future Fund Board of Guardians (“Future Fund”) 9.55%    

• QSuper Fund 9.55%. 

Global Infrastructure Partners, LP (“GIP 2”) is a specialist infrastructure fund that invests worldwide in infrastructure 
assets and businesses. GIP was founded in 2006 by former senior executives from Credit Suisse and the General 
Electric Company. GIP targets investments in power and utilities, natural resources infrastructure, air transport 
infrastructure, seaports, freight railroad, water distribution and treatment and waste management. Global Infrastructure 
Management, LLC, the manager of GIP 2, has offices in New York and London with an affiliate in Sydney and portfolio 
operations headquarters in Stamford, Connecticut. 

Future Fund Board of Guardians ("Future Fund") is a financial asset fund established by the Future Fund Act 2006 to 
assist future Australian governments meet the cost of public sector superannuation liabilities by delivering investment 
returns on contributions to the fund.  

The State Public Sector Superannuation Fund (“QSuper Fund”) is the largest superannuation fund in Queensland and 
amongst the largest in Australia, with over 544,000 members and assets under management of over $39 billion. The 
QSuper Fund is the superannuation fund for current and former Queensland Government employees and their spouses. 
The QSuper Fund holds all employer and member contributions which are invested on its behalf by its trustee, the Board 
of Trustees of the State Public Sector Superannuation Scheme (“QSuper Board”).  

The QSuper Board is established under the Superannuation (State Public Sector) Act 1990, under which the 
Superannuation (State Public Sector) Deed 1990 was created which governs the QSuper Fund. The QSuper Board’s 
interest in the Edinburgh Airport assets is held by QSuper Investment Holdings Pty Ltd (“QIH”) as trustee for the QSuper 
European Infrastructure Trust (“QEIT”). QIH is a subsidiary of the QSuper Board and QEIT is a trust established by the 
QSuper Board for the purpose of holding European infrastructure assets on its behalf.” 

Dividends   
Edinburgh Airport Limited paid dividends totalling £20m during 2013 (2012:£107m). 
 
Board of Directors 
The Company has one executive director and seven non-executive directors. The following six non-executive directors 
oversee the Company on behalf of the consortium: 
 

• Andrew Gillespie-Smith (GIP)  
• Michael McGhee (GIP)      
• Scott Stanley (GIP)       
• David Thomson (Independent director appointed by QSuper)    
• William Woodburn (GIP)   
• Linda Urquhart (Independent director appointed by Future Fund)  
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Edinburgh Airport Limited 
 
Directors’ responsibilities statement 
 
The Directors are responsible for preparing the Annual report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable 
law and regulations. 
 
Company law requires the Directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year.  Under that law the Directors 
have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting 
Practice (United Kingdom Accounting Standards and applicable law).  Under company law the Directors must not 
approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the 
Company and of the profit or loss of the Company for that period.  
 
In preparing these financial statements, the Directors are required to: 
 select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently; 
 make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent; 
 state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed 

and explained in the financial statements; and 
 prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the Company 

will continue in business. 
 
The Directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the 
Company’s transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Company and 
enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006.  They are also responsible for 
safeguarding the assets of the Company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud 
and other irregularities. 
 
The directors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and financial information included on the 
company’s website.  Legislation in the United Kingdom governing the preparation and dissemination of financial 
statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions. 
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Edinburgh Airport Limited 
 
Profit and loss account for the year ended 31 December 2013 
 

  Year ended Year ended 
  31 December 2013  31 December 2012  
 Note £’000 £’000 
Turnover 1 117,890 110,006 
    
Operating costs before exceptionals, depreciation & 
amortisation 2  

(63,753) 
 

(61,964) 
    
Profit before exceptional costs, depreciation & amortisation  54,137 48,042 
    
Operating costs - exceptional 3 (4,367) (25,825) 
    
Profit before depreciation & amortisation  49,770 22,217 
    
Operating costs - depreciation 2 (17,596) (16,697) 
    
Operating costs - amortisation 2 104 - 
    
Operating costs - Total  (85,612) (104,486) 
    
Operating profit  32,278 5,520 
    
Net interest payable and similar charges 4 (11,673) (8,461) 
Profit / (loss) on ordinary activities before taxation  20,605 (2,941) 
    
Tax credit/(charge) on (loss)/profit ordinary activities 5 2,314 511 
Profit / (loss) for the financial year 15 22,919 (2,430) 

 
The results recognised during the current and prior year were from continuing operations. 
 
The notes on pages 14 to 31 form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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Edinburgh Airport Limited 
 
Statement of total recognised gains and losses for the year ended 31 December 2013 
 

  
 

Note 

Year ended  
31 December 2013  

£’000  

Year ended  
31 December 2012  

£’000  
Profit / (loss) for the financial year 15 22,919 (2,430) 
Unrealised (loss)/gain on revaluation of investment 
properties 

6,15  
(2,414) 

 
6,258 

Actuarial (loss)/gain relating to pension scheme 
Movement in deferred tax relating to pension asset                              

12 
12 

(47) 
190 

2,382 
(584) 

Total recognised gains relating to the year 20,648 5,626 
 
 
Reconciliation of movements in shareholders’ funds for the year ended 31 December 2013 
 

  
 

Note 

Year ended  
31 December 2013  

£’000  

Year ended  
31 December 2012  

£’000  
Profit / (loss) for the financial year 15 22,919 (2,430) 
Unrealised (loss)/gain on revaluation of investment 
properties 

6,15  
(2,414) 

 
6,258 

Actuarial gain relating to pension scheme 12 143 1,798 
Capital contribution  - 6,030 
Dividends paid 14 (20,000) (107,166) 
Net movement in shareholders’ funds  648 (95,510) 
Opening shareholders’ funds   160,953 256,463 
Closing shareholders’ funds  161,601 160,953 

 
There was no material difference between the historical cost profits and losses and the profit and loss account. 
 
 
 
 

12 
 





Edinburgh Airport Limited 
 
Accounting policies for the period ended 31 December 2013  
 
The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of the financial statements of Edinburgh Airport Limited (the 
‘Company’) are set out below. These policies have been applied consistently to all the years presented, unless otherwise 
stated.  
 
Basis of preparation 
These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified by the revaluation of certain 
tangible fixed assets, in accordance with the Companies Act 2006 and United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United 
Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (‘UK GAAP’)). 
 
Going concern  
The Directors have prepared the financial statements on a going concern basis which requires the Directors to have a 
reasonable expectation that the Company has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the 
foreseeable future. 
 
Consequently the directors have reviewed the cash flow projections taking into account: 
 the forecast revenue and operating cash flows from the underlying operations; 
 the forecast level of capital expenditure; and 
 the overall liquidity position, including the remaining committed and uncommitted facilities available to it, its scheduled 

debt maturities and its forecast financial ratios.  
 
Based on the projections and taking into consideration the above factors the Directors have a reasonable expectation that the 
Company has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future.  Thus they continue to 
adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the annual financial statements. 
 
Turnover 
Turnover represents amounts receivable for goods and services provided in the normal course of business, net of discounts, 
VAT and other sales-related taxes and consists primarily of:   
 
Aeronautical  
 Passenger charges based on the number of departing passengers on departure. 
 Aircraft landing charges levied according to noise, emissions and weight recognised on landing. 
 Aircraft parking charges based on a combination of weight and time parked. 
 Other charges levied for passenger and baggage operation when these services are rendered. 
 
Retail  
 Concession fees from retail and commercial concessionaires at or around the airport are based upon turnover 

certificates supplied by concessionaires and are recognised in the period to which they relate.  
 Car parking income is recognised at the time of exiting the car park in accordance with operator management fee 

arrangements. 
 
Property and operational facilities  
 Property letting sales, recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the rental period. 
 Proceeds from the sale of trading properties, recognised on the unconditional completion of the sale. 
 Usage charges made for operational systems (e.g. check-in desks), recognised as each service is provided. 
 Other invoiced sales, recognised on the performance of the service. 
 
Exceptional items 
The Company presents, on the face of the profit and loss account, disclosure of exceptional items. Exceptional items are 
material items of income and expense that, because of their size or incidence merit separate presentation to allow an 
understanding of the Company’s financial performance. 
 
Such events may include gains or losses on disposal of businesses or assets, major reorganisation of businesses, 
closure or mothballing of terminals and costs incurred in bringing new airport terminal complexes and airfields to 
operational readiness that are not able to be capitalised as part of the project.   
 
Additional details of exceptional items are provided as and when required as set out in Note 3. 
 
Interest 
Interest payable and interest receivable are recognised in the profit and loss account in the period in which they are 
incurred. 
 
Financing Costs 
Finance costs are allocated to the period over the term of the debt. All finance costs are charged in the profit and loss 
account. 
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Edinburgh Airport Limited 
 
Accounting policies for the year ended 31 December 2013 (continued) 
 
Tangible fixed assets 
Operational assets 
Terminal complexes, airfield assets, plant and equipment, and other land and buildings are stated at cost less 
accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.  
 
Assets in the course of construction are stated at cost less provision for impairment. Assets in the course of construction 
are transferred to completed assets when substantially all the activities necessary to get the asset ready for use are 
complete. Where appropriate, cost includes borrowing costs capitalised, own labour costs of construction-related project 
management and directly attributable overheads. Costs associated with projects that are in the early stages of planning 
are capitalised where the Directors are satisfied that it is probable the necessary consents will be received and the 
projects will be developed to achieve a successful delivery of an asset such that future commercial returns will flow to the 
Company. The Company reviews these projects on a regular basis, and at least every six months, to determine whether 
events or circumstances have arisen that may indicate that the carrying amount of the asset may not be recoverable, at 
which point the asset would be assessed for impairment. 
 
Investment properties 
Investment property, which is property held to earn rentals and/or for capital appreciation, is valued at the reporting date, 
as determined at the interim and full-year reporting dates by the Directors and by external valuers every year. Any 
surplus or deficit on revaluation is transferred to the revaluation reserve with the exception of deficits below original cost 
which are expected to be permanent, which are charged to the profit and loss account in the period in which they arise. 
 
Profits or losses arising from the sale of investment properties are calculated by reference to book value and treated as 
exceptional items. Profits or losses are recognised on completion. 
 
In accordance with Statement of Standard Accounting Practice 19, Accounting for Investment Properties, no depreciation 
is provided in respect of freehold or long leasehold investment properties. This is a departure from the Companies Act 
2006 which requires all properties to be depreciated. Such properties are not held for consumption but for investment 
and the Directors consider that to depreciate them would not give a true and fair view. Depreciation is only one amongst 
many factors reflected in the annual valuation of properties and accordingly the amount of depreciation which might 
otherwise have been charged cannot be separately identified or quantified. The Directors consider that this policy results 
in the accounts giving a true and fair view. 
 
 
Depreciation 
Depreciation is provided on operational assets, other than land and assets in the course of construction, to write off the cost of 
the assets less estimated residual value by equal instalments over their expected useful lives as set out below: 
 
Terminal complexes Fixed asset lives 
Terminal building, pier and satellite structures 20 – 60 years 
Terminal fixtures and fittings 5 – 20 years 
Airport plant and equipment: 
   Baggage systems 15 years 
   Screening equipment 7 years 
   Lifts, escalators, travelators 20 years 
   Other plant and equipment, including runway lighting and building plant 5 – 20 years 
Tunnels, bridges and subways 50 – 100 years 
 
Airfields 
Runway surfaces 10 – 15 years 
Runway bases 100 years 
Taxiways and aprons 50 years 
 
Plant and equipment 
Motor vehicles 4 – 8 years 
Office equipment 5 – 10 years 
Computer equipment 4 – 5 years 
Computer software 3 – 7 years 
 
Other land and buildings 
Short leasehold properties Over period of lease 
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Edinburgh Airport Limited 
 
Accounting policies for the year ended 31 December 2013 (continued) 
 
Tangible fixed assets continued 

Depreciation continued 
Asset residual values and useful lives are reviewed and adjusted, if appropriate, at each reporting date. 
 
Impairment of assets 
The Company assesses, at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any 
such indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Company estimates the asset’s 
recoverable amount. Where the asset does not generate cash flows that are independent of other assets, the 
recoverable amount of the income-generating unit to which the asset belongs is estimated. Recoverable amount is the 
higher of an asset’s net realisable value and its value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows 
are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time 
value of money and the risks specific to the asset. Where the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable 
amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. Impairment losses of continuing 
operations are recognised in the profit and loss account in those expense categories consistent with the function of the 
impaired asset. 
 
An assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognised 
impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount is 
estimated. A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to 
determine the asset’s recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. If that is the case the carrying 
amount of the asset is increased to its recoverable amount. That increased amount cannot exceed the carrying amount 
that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior 
years. After such a reversal, the depreciation charge is adjusted in future periods to allocate the asset’s revised carrying 
amount less any residual value, on a straight-line basis over its remaining useful life. 
 
Leases 
The determination of whether an arrangement is or contains a lease is based on the substance of the arrangement and 
requires an assessment of whether the fulfilment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of a specific asset or assets 
and the arrangement conveys a right to use the asset. 
 
Company as a lessee 
Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense in the profit and loss account on a straight-line basis over the lease 
term. 
 
In the event that lease incentives are received to enter into operating leases, such incentives are recognised as a liability. The 
aggregate benefit of incentives is recognised as a reduction of rental expense on a straight-line basis, except where another 
systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the leased asset are consumed.   
 
Company as a lessor 
Leases where the Company retains substantially all the risks and benefits of ownership of the asset are classified as 
operating leases. Rental income from operating leases is recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant 
lease. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating an operating lease are added to the carrying value of the leased asset and 
recognised over the lease term on the same basis as the rental income. 
 
Stocks 
Raw materials and consumables consist of engineering spares and other consumable stores (fuel and anti-freeze media) and 
are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value. 
 
Debtors 
Debtors are recognised initially at cost less any provision for impairment. 
 
Cash  
Cash, comprises cash in hand and deposits repayable on demand, less overdrafts payable on demand. The company is 
exempt under Financial Reporting Standard 1 ‘Cash flow Statements’ from the requirements to prepare a separate cash flow 
statement, as it is a wholly owned subsidiary of Green Bidco Ltd which produces consolidated financial statements. 
 
Creditors 
Creditors are recognised at cost.  
 
Amounts owed to group undertakings 
Amounts owed to group undertakings are recognised initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred, and are 
subsequently stated at amortised cost. Any difference between the amount initially recognised (net of transaction costs) and 
the redemption value is recognised in the profit and loss account. 
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Edinburgh Airport Limited 
 
Accounting policies for the year ended 31 December 2013 (continued) 
 
Amounts receivable from group undertakings 
Amounts receivable form group undertakings are recognised initially cost less any provision for impairment.  
 
Deferred income 
Contractual income is treated as deferred income and released to the profit and loss account as earned. 
 
Provisions 
Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, 
it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a 
reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Provisions are measured at the best estimate of the 
expenditure required to settle the obligation at the reporting date and are discounted to present value where the effect is 
material. 
 
Bank borrowings 
Interest-bearing bank loans and overdrafts are recorded at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs. Finance 
charges, including premiums payable on settlement or redemption and direct issue costs, are accounted for on an 
accruals basis in the profit or loss account using the effective interest method and are added to the carrying amount of 
the instrument to the extent that they are not settled in the period in which they arise. 
 
Pension costs 
For defined benefit schemes the amounts charged to operating profit are the current service costs and gains and losses 
on settlements and curtailments.  They are included as part of staff costs.  Past service costs are recognised immediately 
in the profit and loss account if the benefits have vested.  If the benefits have not vested immediately, the costs are 
recognised over the period until vesting occurs.  The interest cost and the expected return on assets are shown as a net 
amount of other finance costs or credits adjacent to interest.  Actuarial gains and losses are recognised immediately in 
the statement of total recognised gains and losses.  
 
Defined benefit schemes are funded, with the assets of the scheme held separately from those of the Company, in 
separate trustee administered funds.  Pension scheme assets are measured at fair value and liabilities are measured on 
an actuarial basis using the projected unit method and discounted at a rate equivalent to the current rate of return on a 
high quality corporate bond of equivalent currency and term to the scheme liabilities.  The actuarial valuations are 
obtained at least triennially and are updated at each balance sheet date.  The resulting defined benefit asset or liability, 
net of the related deferred tax, is presented separately after other net assets on the face of the balance sheet. 
 
For defined contribution schemes the amount charged to the profit and loss account in respect of pension costs and 
other post-retirement benefits is the contributions payable in the year.  Differences between contributions payable in the 
year and contributions actually paid are shown as either accruals or prepayments in the balance sheet. 
 
Current and deferred taxation 
The tax expense for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the profit and loss account, except 
to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in reserves. In this case, the tax is also recognised in reserves. 
 
Current tax liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The 
tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted at the balance 
sheet date. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which 
applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation.   
 
In accordance with FRS 19, Deferred Tax, deferred tax is provided in full on timing differences which result in an 
obligation at the reporting date to pay more tax, or a right to pay less tax, at a future date, at rates expected to apply 
when they crystallise based on current tax rates and law. Timing differences arise from the inclusion of items of income 
and expenditure in taxation computations in periods different from those in which they are included in financial 
statements. Deferred tax is not provided on timing differences arising from the revaluation of investment properties where 
there is no commitment to sell the asset. 
 
Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is regarded as more likely than not that they will be recovered. 
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are not discounted. 
 
Deferred income taxation is determined using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted, or substantively enacted, 
by the reporting date and are expected to apply when the related deferred tax asset or liability is realised or settled. 
 
Share capital 
Ordinary shares are classified as equity and are recorded at the par value of proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.  
Where the shares are issued above par value, the proceeds in excess of par value are recorded in the share premium 
reserve. 
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Edinburgh Airport Limited 
 
Accounting policies for the year ended 31 December 2013 (continued) 
 
Foreign currency 
Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Sterling using the exchange rates prevailing at the 
dates of transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated into Sterling at 
the rates of exchange ruling at the reporting date. Differences arising on translation are charged or credited to the profit 
and loss account. 
 
Derivative financial instruments 
The Company uses derivative financial instruments to reduce exposure to interest rate movements.  The Company does 
not hold or issue derivative financial instruments for speculative purposes. 
 
For an interest rate swap to be treated as a hedge the instrument must be related to actual assets or liabilities or a 
probable commitment and must change the nature of the interest rate by converting a fixed rate to a variable rate or vice 
versa.  Interest differentials under these swaps are recognised by adjusting net interest payable over the periods of the 
contracts. 
 
If an instrument ceases to be accounted for as a hedge, for example because the underlying hedged position is 
eliminated, the instrument is marked to market and any resulting profit or loss recognised at that time. 
 
Government grants 
Government grants relating to tangible fixed assets are treated as deferred income and released to the profit and loss 
account over the expected useful lives of the assets concerned.  Other grants are credited to the profit and loss account 
as the related expenditure is incurred. 
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Edinburgh Airport Limited 
 
Significant accounting judgements and estimates for the year ended 31 December 2013  
 
In applying the Company’s accounting policies, management have made estimates and judgements in a number of key 
areas. Actual results may, however, differ from the estimates calculated and management believe that the following area 
presents the greatest level of uncertainty.  
 
Investment properties  
Investment properties were valued at a fair value at 31 December 201 3 by Gerald Eve, Chartered Surveyors (2012: Gerald 
Eve, Chartered Surveyors). The valuations were prepared in accordance with relevant accounting standards and the 
appraisal and valuation manual issued by the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors. Valuations were carried out having 
regard to comparable market evidence. In assessing fair value, current and potential future income (after deduction of non-
recoverable outgoings) has been capitalised using yields derived from market evidence.  Independent valuations have been 
obtained for 100% of the investment properties. Approximately 70% of the investment properties comprise car parks and 
airside assets at the airport that are considered less vulnerable to market volatility than the overall market. 
 
 
 

19 
 



Edinburgh Airport Limited 
 
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013  
 
1. Segmental information 
The Directors consider the business has only one segment. All of the Company’s turnover arises in the United Kingdom and 
relates to continuing operations. Additional details of the turnover generated by each of the Company’s key activities are 
given below: 

 Year ended 
31 December 2013 

Year ended 
31 December 2012 

 £’000 £’000 
Turnover   
Aeronautical income 62,741 58,860 
Retail income 43,252 36,811 
Operational facilities and utilities income 6,407 5,174 
Property rental income 5,113 4,501 
Other income 377 4,660 
 117,890 110,006 

 
 
2. Operating costs before exceptionals 
 

 
 

Year ended 
31 December 2013 

Year ended 
31 December 2012 

 £’000 £’000 
Wages and salaries 18,655 18,838 
Social security  1,606 1,671 
Pension costs 3,376 3,167 
Other staff related costs 573 679 
Employment costs1 24,210 24,355 
   
Maintenance expenditure 5,119 6,197 
Utility costs 3,748 3,695 
Rents and rates 5,318 4,788 
General expenses 8,462 5,752 
Retail expenditure 2,068 1,721 
Intra-group charges/other 1,178 1,646 
Police  2,258 2,504 
Aerodrome navigation service charges 11,381 11,030 
Loss on disposal of assets  11 276 
Operating costs 63,753 61,964 
   
Depreciation of tangible fixed assets 17,596 16,697 
Amortisation of capital grants (104) - 
 81,245 78,661 

 
1 Employment costs for the year ended 31 December 2012 include recharges from BAA Airports Limited for employee services to the Company for the 

portion of the year that the Company was a component of the BAA Group). No recharges were incurred subsequent to 31 May 2012 being the date the 
Company ceased to be a component of the BAA Group. Refer to the SSA in the Accounting policies. 

 
Rentals under operating leases  
 

 Year ended 
31 December 2013 

Year ended 
31 December 2012 

 £’000 £’000 
Operating costs include:   
Other operating leases 77 57 
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Edinburgh Airport Limited 
 
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013 (continued)  
 
2. Operating costs before exceptionals (continued) 
 
Auditor’s remuneration  
 

 
Year ended 

31 December 2013 
Year ended 

31 December 2012 
 £’000 £’000 

Fees payable to the Company’s auditor for the audit of the 
Company’s annual accounts: 88 64 
   
Non audit fees payable to the Company’s auditor and their 
associates for other services to the Company   

Tax services 34 16 
Tax compliance 20 20 
Other services 131 24 
Total non-audit fees 185 60 
   
Total fees 273 124 

 
Employee information  
As at the 31st December 2013 the Company had 502 employees (2012: 528). The staff were employed by Edinburgh 
Airport Limited from June 2012, previously BAA Airports Limited. 
 
Directors’ remuneration  

 Year ended 
31 December 2013 

Year ended 
31 December 2012 

 £’000 £’000 
Directors’ remuneration   
Aggregate emoluments 480 292 
Value of Company pension contributions to pension schemes 30 14 
 510 306 

 
 
 
 

 Year ended 
31 December 2013 

Year ended 
31 December 2012 

 £’000 £’000 
Highest paid director's remuneration   
Aggregate emoluments 324 248 
Value of Company pension contributions to defined benefit scheme 30 14 
 354 262 
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

21 
 



Edinburgh Airport Limited 
 
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013 (continued)  
 
3. Operating costs - exceptional 
 

 Year ended  
31 December 2013  

Year ended 
31 December 2012 

 £’000  £’000 
Pension Costs - 19,284 
Separation and other associated costs 1,031 - 
Staff related reorganisation costs 2,255 3,674 
Impairment of fixed assets 1,081 2,867 
 4,367 

 
25,825 

  
 
During 2012 there were a number of exceptional charges relating to pension costs totalling £19.2m, within this value is 
the recognition of a £13.4m commutation payment that was required to extinguish the Company from all liabilities under 
the defined benefit scheme that the Company was part of while under BAA’s ownership. In addition a shortfall liability as 
per the SPA of £6.8m is recognised.  
 
Costs were incurred during the year in relation to the acquisition from BAA of £0.9m which are considered to be 
exceptional and non-recurring. Pre-acquisition trade receivables of £0.1m were also written off during the year. 
 
Staff costs totalling £2.3m (2012: £3.7m) were incurred in the current year where the cost was considered one-off in 
nature and will not be on-going.   
 
Capital projects which were previously classified as Assets under the Course of Construction totalling £1.1m (2012: 
£2.9m) were written off during the year.  These are considered to be exceptional in nature as they were started by the 
previous owner and cease to be active projects.  
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Edinburgh Airport Limited 
 
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013 (continued)  
 
4. Net interest payable and similar charges 

  Year ended Year ended 
  31 December 2013  31 December 2012  
  £’000 £’000 
Interest on bank borrowings  (12,383) (7,825) 
Amortisation of debt costs  (1,635) (1,288) 
Facilities fees  (517) (316) 
Interest receivable from group undertakings 1  2,155 1,951 
Interest receivable from other BAA group undertakings  - 630 
Interest payable to other BAA group undertakings2  -  (2,364) 
Interest receivable on bank deposits  477 88 
Net return on pension scheme  230 507 
Interest capitalised3  - 156 
Net interest payable and similar charges  (11,673) (8,461) 

 
1-Interest receivable from group undertakings is charged on amounts owed to the Company by its immediate parent, Green Bidco Limited, at a rate 
equivalent to that on the Company’s external debt facilities.  
 
2-Interest payable to other BAA group undertakings related to intercompany interest charged on BAA (NDH1) group borrowings for the portion of the year 
that the company was a component of the BAA Group. No interest has been charged subsequent to 31 May 2012 being the date that the company ceased 
to be a component of the BAA Group.  
 
3-Interest capitalised during the year relates to interest expenses incurred in relation to capital projects for which the Company has borrowed funds from the 
BAA group during the year. Interest ceased to be capitalised for capital projects subsequent to 31 May 2012, being the date that the company ceased to be 
a component of the BAA Group.   
 
 

5. Tax on profit/ (loss) on ordinary activities  
  

 
Note 

Year ended  
31 December 2013  

£’000  

Year ended  
31 December 2012  

£’000  
Current tax    
UK corporation tax on profits of the period  148 400 
Adjustment in respect of previous periods  138 - 
Total current tax  286 400 
    
Deferred tax    
Origination and reversal of timing differences:    
Current period  1,178 (116)  
Prior periods  (2,810) (7)  
Change in tax rate  (968) (788) 
Total deferred tax 11 (2,600) (911) 
Tax credit on profit/(loss) on ordinary activities  2,314 511 

 
Reconciliation of tax charge  
The standard rate of current tax for the year, based on the UK standard rate of corporation tax is 23.25% (2012: 24.5%).  
The actual tax charge for the current and prior years differs from the standard rate for the reasons set out in the following 
reconciliation: 
 

 Year ended  
31 December 2013  

Year ended  
31 December 2012  

 £’000  £’000  
Profit/(loss) on ordinary activities before tax 20,605 (2,941)  
Tax on profit/ (loss) on ordinary activities at 23.25% (2012: 24.5%) 4,790 (721) 
   
Effect of:   
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes 1,999 3,196 
Capital allowances for the year in excess of depreciation (383) (316) 
Other short-term timing differences (616) 1,599  
Adjustments to tax charge in respect of prior periods 
Group Relief not paid for 

138 
(5,642) 

- 
(3,358) 

Current tax charge for the year 286 400 
 
In the budget announcement on 20 March 2013 the Chancellor announced a planned reduction in the standard rate of 
UK Corporation tax to 20% by 1 April 2015.
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Edinburgh Airport Limited 
 
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013 (continued) 
 

6. Tangible fixed assets 
 

  
Investment 
properties 

 
Land held for 
development 

 
Terminal 

complexes 

 
 

Airfield 

Other 
land and 

buildings 

Plant, 
equipment & 
other assets 

Assets in the 
course of 

construction Total 
 Note £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
Cost or valuation          
1 January 2013  169,459 870 235,123 80,464 5,950 39,838 17,090 548,794 
Additions   - - 4 - - 373 12,276 12,653 
Transfers to/(from) assets in course of 
construction 

  
(3,931) 

 
(645) 

 
4,446 

 
11,824 

 
4,007 

 
4,398 

 
(20,099) 

 
- 

Impairment  - - (18) - - - (1,081) (1,099) 
Reclassification to accruals and deferred 
income1 

 
11 

 
- 

 
- 

 
5,098 

 
9,487 

 
- 

 
830 

 
- 

 
15,415 

Revaluation 15 (2,439) 25 - - - - - (2,414) 
31 December 2013  163,089 250 244,653 101,775 9,957 45,439 8,186 573,349 
          
Depreciation          
1 January 2013  - - (87,871) (25,135) (1,575) (26,188) - (140,769) 
Charge for the year  - - (8,621) (4,463) (437) (4,075) - (17,596) 
Impairment  - - 7 - - - - 7 
Reclassification to provisions and 
liabilities 

  
- 

 
- 

 
(4,603) 

 
(6,155) 

 
- 

 
(830) 

 
- 

 
(11,588) 

31 December 2013  - - (101,088) (35,753) (2,012) (31,093) - (169,946) 
          
Net book value 31 December 2013 163,089 250 143,565 66,022 7,945 14,346 8,186 403,403 
Net book value 31 December 2012 169,459 870 147,252 55,329 4,375 13,650 17,090 408,025 
 
1-Relates to the reclassification to accruals and deferred income of capital grants previously netted against fixed assets. 
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Edinburgh Airport Limited 
 
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013 (continued) 
 
Note 6 Tangible fixed assets (continued) 
 
Valuation 
Investment properties and land held for development were valued at open market value at 31 December 2013 by Gerald 
Eve LLP, Chartered Surveyors. The carrying value of Investment Properties at 31 December 2013 was £163,338,000           
(2012: £170,329,000). These valuations were prepared in accordance with the Valuation Standards and Guidance Notes 
contained in the Valuation – Professional Standards, incorporating the International Valuation Standards of the Royal 
Institution of Chartered Surveyors. As a result of the valuation, a surplus of £1,303,000 (2012: £6,258,000) has been 
recognised in the revaluation reserve. The revaluation gain reflects changes in market assumptions depicted by the 
valuer on an asset by asset basis and is consistent with capital value movements in the investment property market. 
 
During the year, assets were transferred from investment property at historical cost and, as a result, a revaluation deficit 
of £3,742,000 has been recognised in the revaluation reserve 
 
Remaining terminal complexes, airfield infrastructure, plant and equipment and other land and buildings have been 
shown at historical cost. 
 
Other land and buildings  
Other land and buildings are all freehold. 
 
Assets in the course of construction 
Assets in the course of construction comprises capital expenditure on on-going capital projects under the Company’s 
capital investment programme. The major projects in 2013 were the commencement of the EAST expansion and the 
continued IT separation project to facilitate the separation of the Company from the BAA group. 
 
 
 
7. Stocks 
 

 31 December 2013 31 December 2012  
 £’000 £’000  
Raw materials and consumables 489 475 

 
The replacement cost of raw materials and consumables at 31 December 2013 and 31 December 2012 was not materially 
different from the amount at which they are included in the Balance sheet. 
 
 
 
8. Debtors  
 

 31 December 2013 31 December 2012 
 £’000 £’000 
Amounts falling due within one year: 
 
Trade debtors 5,091 5,856 
Accrued income 3,906 3,814 
Corporation tax receivable 1,135 18 
Prepayments  1,856 931 
Total  11,988 10,619 

 
 
 
 

 31 December 2013 31 December 2012 
 £’000 £’000 
Amounts falling due after more than one year: 
Amounts receivable from Group undertakings - interest bearing1 75,869 73,640 
Total  75,869 73,640 
Total debtors 87,857 84,259 

 
1- Amounts receivable from group undertakings due after more than 1 year relate to amounts owed by the immediate parent company, Green Bidco 
Limited.  These amounts accrue interest at a rate equivalent to that of the Company’s external debt facilities.  Included within this balance is accrued 
interest of £4,106,000 (2012: £1,951,000) which is payable on full settlement of the outstanding balance.   
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Edinburgh Airport Limited 
 
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013 (continued) 
 
9. Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 
 

 31 December 2013 31 December 2012 
 £’000 £’000 
Trade creditors 1,901 1,767 
Capital creditors 1,095 4,985 
Accruals and deferred income 11,042 11,287 
Other creditors 44 379 
Other taxes and social security costs 2,720 708 
Interest payable on external borrowings - 7,826 
Total 16,802 26,952 

 

 
 
10. Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year 
 

 31 December 2013 31 December 2012 
 £’000 £’000 
Financing liabilities   
External borrowings (a) 340,000 340,000 
Deferred finance charges (5,448) (7,083) 
Total financing liabilities 334,552 332,917 
   
Accruals and deferred income (b) 3,589 - 
Total 338,141 332,917 

 
 
(a) External borrowings 
 
Borrowings are repayable as follows: 

 31 December 2013 31 December 2012 
 £’000 £’000 
Between 2 and 5 years  340,000 340,000 
 340,000 340,000 

 
The Company has a term loan with a syndicate of banks. This loan is secured through a floating charge over the 
Company’s assets and a fixed charge over the Company’s share capital.  Interest is charged on this date at a margin 
above LIBOR. 
 
At 31 December 2013 the average interest rate payable on borrowings was 2.87% pa, inclusive of the effect of interest 
rate swaps used to hedge floating interest rates on the underlying debt.  
 
At 31 December 2013 the Company had £60,000,000 undrawn committed borrowing facilities available in respect of 
which all conditions precedent had been met at that date. 
 
(b) Accruals and deferred income 
 
The Company has received capital grants which have been reclassified to comply with Company’s Act requirements from 
tangible fixed assets to deferred income and are amortised over the expected useful lives of the assets concerned. 
 
Analysis of capital grants within deferred income is as follows: 

 31 December 2013  
 £’000  
Reclassified from tangible fixed assets 3,827 
Amortised in the year (104) 
31 December 2013  3,723 
  
Represented by:  
Due within one year 134 
Due after more than one year 3,589 
Total capital grants 3,723 
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Edinburgh Airport Limited 
 
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013 (continued) 
 
11. Provisions for liabilities 
 

   
Deferred 

tax Total 
  £’000 £’000 
1 January 2013  6,870 6,870 
Recognised in the Statement of Gains and losses  (190) (190) 
Recognised in the pension asset  190 190 
Released to Profit and loss account  (2,600) (2,600) 
31 December 2013  4,270 4,270 

 
Analysis of the deferred tax balance is as follows: 

 31 December 2013  31 December 2012 
 £’000  £’000  
Excess of capital allowances over depreciation 3,195 6,232 
Deferred tax in relation to pension asset 2,115 2,305 
Other timing differences 1,075 638 
Total Deferred Tax  6,385 9,175 
Deferred tax disclosed within pension asset (2,115)  (2,305) 
31 December 2013 4,270 6,870 

 
Provision has been made for deferred taxation in accordance with FRS 19, Deferred Tax. 
 
12. Retirement benefit schemes  
 
Defined contribution scheme 
 
The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme for all qualifying employees.  The total cost charged to 
income in the year of £450,000 (2012: £325,000) represents contributions payable to this scheme by the Company at 
rates specified in the rules of the plan.  As at 31 December 2013, no contributions (2012: nil) due in respect of the current 
period remain unpaid to the scheme. 
 
Defined benefit scheme 
 
The Company operates a defined benefit scheme for certain qualifying employees. Under the scheme, the employees 
are entitled to retirement benefits varying between 1.85 and 67 per cent of final salary on attainment of a retirement age 
of 60. No other post-retirement benefits are provided. The schemes are funded schemes. 
 
The assets of the plan are held in a separate trustee administered fund. The plan was established on 31 May 2012 
following a bulk transfer of the pension obligations and corresponding assets from the BAA Airports pension scheme 
when the company ceased to be a component of the BAA group.  
 
The expected rate of return on assets for the financial year ending 31 December 2013 was 4.7% per annum based on 
financial conditions as at 31 December 2012. The rate is derived by taking the weighted average of the long term rate of 
return on each of the asset classes at 31 May 2012 underpinning the bulk transfer of assets from the BAA pension’s 
scheme net of expenses. The estimated amount of total employer contributions expected to be paid to the plan during 
2013 is £3,300,000 (2013 actual £3,300,000). The most recent actuarial valuations of scheme assets and the present 
value of the defined benefit obligation were carried out at 31 December 2013 by Mr Richard Pinder, Fellow of the 
Institute of Actuaries. The year-end surplus in relation to this scheme is estimated to be £10,577,000 (2012: 10,020,000).  
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Edinburgh Airport Limited 
 
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013 (continued) 
 
Note 12 Retirement benefit schemes continued 
 

Key assumptions used 31 December 2013  31 December 2012 
   
Discount rate  
 

4.6% pa 4.7% pa  

Inflation measured by: 
Retail Prices Index (RPI) 
Consumer Prices Index (CPI) 
 

 
3.4% pa 
2.4% pa 

3.1% pa 
2.4% pa 

   
Salary increases 3.9% pa 3.6% pa 

 
Pension increases (5% of LPI) 
 

3.3% pa 3.0% pa 
 

Life expectancy of male aged 60 at 2013 
 

24.8 Years 26.5 Years 
 

Life expectancy of male aged 60 in 2033 26.7 Years 28.0 years 
 

Long term return on equities  
 

7.4% pa 6.8% pa 
 

 

The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the scheme liabilities are set out below: 

 
 31 December 2013  31 December 2012  
 £’000  £’000  
Discount rate + 1%  
 

1,400 1,300  

Inflation assumptions +1% (1,300) (1,200) 
 

Life expectancy + 1 year 
 

(1,400) (1,000) 
 

Equity market falls by 5% (1,400) (1,100) 
 

 
 
Amounts recognised in the profit and loss account in respect of the defined benefit scheme are as follows: 
 

 31 December 2013 31 December 2012 
 £’000 £’000 
Current service cost  2,926 1,739 
Interest cost  
Expected return on plan assets 

2,423 
(2,653) 

1,249 
(1,756) 

Total operating charge 2,696 1,232 
 
Of the charge for the year, £2,926,000 (2012: £1,739,000) has been included within operating expenses, and £2,653,000 
has been included within finance income in note 4 and £2,423,000 has been included within interest costs in note 4. 
 
The actual return on scheme assets was £4,742,000 (2012: £4,464,000). 
 
The cumulative amount of actuarial gains and losses recognised in the statement of total recognised gains and losses 
since the adoption of FRS 17 is £143,000 (2012: £1,798,000) net of deferred tax £190,000. 
 
The amount included within the balance sheet arising from the Company’s obligations in respect of its defined benefit 
retirement benefit scheme is as follows: 
  

 31 December 2013 31 December 2012 
 £’000 £’000 
Present value of defined benefit obligations (57,578) (50,120) 
Fair value of scheme assets 68,155 60,140 
Related deferred tax (liability) (2,115) (2,305) 
Net asset recognised within the balance sheet  8,462 7,715 
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Edinburgh Airport Limited 
 
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013 (continued) 
 
Note 12 Retirement benefit schemes continued 
 
Movements in the present value of defined benefit obligations were as follows: 
 

 31 December 2013 31 December 2012 
 £’000 £’000 
Opening present value of plan liabilities 50,120 45,980 
Employers part of current service cost  2,926 1,739 
Interest cost  2,423 1,249 
Contributions from plan members 475 290 
Actuarial loss 2,136 326 
Individual transfer-in, less benefits paid (502) 536 
Present value of plan liabilities at 31 December  57,578 50,120 

 
 
Movements in the fair value of scheme assets were as follows:  
 

 31 December 2013 31 December 2012 
 £’000 £’000 
Opening fair value of plan assets 60,140 52,925 
Expected return on plan assets  2,653 1,756 
Actuarial gain  2,089 2,708 
Contributions by the company  3,300 1,925 
Contributions by plan members 475 290 
Individual transfer-in, less benefits paid (502) 536 
Fair value of plan assets at 31 December  68,155 60,140 

 
 
The analysis of scheme assets and the expected rate of return at the balance sheet date was as follows: 
 

 Expected  
Return 

2013 
% 

Fair Value  
Of Assets 

2013 
£000’s 

Expected  
Return 

2012 
% 

Fair Value  
Of Assets 

2012 
£000’s 

Equity instruments 7.4% pa 27,642 6.8% pa 21,060 
Debt instruments  6.7% pa 27,173 6.1% pa 10,971 
Index-linked gilts 3.4% pa 6,465 2.8% pa - 
Corporate bonds 4.6% pa 6,543 4.2% pa - 
Cash  1.3% pa 332 0.5% pa 28,109 

  6.4% pa1 68,155 3.7% pa1 60,140 
 

1- Rate is the weighted average rate over all plan assets. 
 
In conjunction the trustees, the Company has recently conducted an asset-liability review for its defined benefit pension 
scheme. The results of this review are used to assist the trustees and the Company to determine the optimal long-term 
asset allocation with regard to the structure of the liabilities of the scheme. They are also used to assist the trustees in 
managing the volatility in the underlying investment performance and risk of a significant decrease in the defined benefit 
surplus by providing information used to determine the schemes strategy.  
 
As a consequence, the Company has sought to achieve a closer matching of return on scheme assets and liabilities 
through increasing the investment in equity instruments from 35% to 40% of the asset portfolio. This should ensure the 
long term security of the defined benefit commitment and reduce earnings and balance sheet volatility.  
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Edinburgh Airport Limited 
 
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013 (continued) 
 
Note 12 Retirement benefit schemes (continued) 
 
The history of experience adjustments is as follows: 
 

 31 December 2013 31 December 2012 
 £’000 £’000 
Present value of defined benefit obligations (57,578) (50,120) 
Fair value of plan assets 68,155 60,140 
Surplus in the scheme 10,577 10,020 
 
Experience adjustment on scheme liabilities  (2,136) (326) 
Percentage of scheme liabilities  3.7% 0.7% 
 
Experience adjustment on scheme assets 2,089 2,708 
Percentage of scheme assets 3.1% 5.1% 

 
 
13. Share Capital   
 

   
Called up, allotted and fully paid  £’000 
1 January and 31 December 2013:   
6,500,002 ordinary shares of £1 each                       6,500 

    
                      
14. Dividends paid    

 31 December 2013 31 December 2012 
 £’000 £’000 
Dividend for the year ended 31 December 2013 of £3.08 (2012: 
£16.49) per ordinary share 

 
20,000 

 
107,166 

 
 
15. Reserves 
 

 
 

Revaluation 
reserve 

Profit and 
loss reserve Total 

 Note £’000 £’000 £’000 
1 January 2013  130,329 24,124 154,453 
Profit for the financial year  - 22,919 22,919 
Net unrealised loss on revaluation of investment properties 6 (2,414) - (2,414) 
Dividends paid 14 - (20,000) (20,000) 
Actuarial loss on defined benefit pension scheme   12 - (47) (47) 
Deferred tax charge  - 190 190 
31 December 2013  127,915 27,186 155,101 

 
 
16.  Commitments 
 
Commitments for capital expenditure 
Contracted capital expenditure commitments amount to £13,426,000 (2012: £11,545,000). 
 
Commitments under operating leases  
At 31 December 2013, the Company was committed to making the following payments during the next year in respect of 
operating leases. 
 

 31 December 2013 31 December 2012 
 Land & buildings Other leases Land & buildings Other leases 
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
Leases which expire:     
within one year - - - 7 
 - - - 7 
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Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013 (continued) 
 
17. Derivatives not included at fair value 
 
The company has derivatives which are not included at fair value in the accounts: 
 
 

  Notional 
Value  
2013 

Notional 
Value 
2012 

 Fair  
value  

2013 

Fair  
Value 
2012 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
Interest rate swaps  270,000 270,000 482 (7,283) 

 
The Company uses derivatives to hedge its exposures to interest rate movements on its bank borrowings. The fair 
values are based on market values of equivalent instruments at the balance sheet date.  
 
The interest rate swap contracts with nominal values of £270 million have fixed interest payments at an average rate of 
1.55 per cent for periods up until 31 July 2017, and have floating interest receipts at LIBOR plus a margin.  
 
 
18. Related party transactions  
 
The Company is exempt under the terms of FRS 8 Related Party Disclosures from disclosing related party transactions 
with entities that are part of the Green Bidco Group.   

 
 

19. Ultimate parent undertaking  
 
The immediate parent of the Company is Green Bidco Limited, a company registered in England and Wales.  
 
Copies of the financial statements of Green Bidco Limited may be obtained by writing to The Company Secretary, 
Edinburgh Airport, Edinburgh, Scotland, EH12 9DN, UK. 
 
The group’s ultimate parent is Green Luxco I S.a.r.l., a company registered in Luxembourg.  The results of the company 
are included in the audited financial statements of Green Bidco Limited for the period ended 31 December 2013 (the 
smallest group to consolidate these financial statements for the period).   
 
The Directors are of the opinion that the ultimate controlling party is a group of investment funds managed by Global 
Infrastructure Partners. 
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